

No. 19-

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RICHARD ANTONIO HODGE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MATTHEW CAMPBELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS  
1336 Beltjen Road, Suite 202  
St. Thomas, VI 00802  
(340) 774-4449  
Matt\_Campbell@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
Procedural Background .....	4
The Instant Appeal .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE AMBIGUOUS STATUTORY LANGUAGE CONTAINED IN SECTION 403 OF THE FIRST STEP REQUIRES CLARIFICATION FROM THIS COURT .....	8
A. The First Step Act generally applies to non-final cases on direct appeal .....	8
B. The Third Circuit interpreted ambiguous language against Mr. Hodge which it had no need to interpret, and reached erroneous and potentially absurd results .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The rule of lenity dictates that ambiguity be construed in favor of the defendant.....	18
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE.....	22
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	19, 20
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	10, 18
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973) .....	10
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 15 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	2
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	15
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) .....	9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	9, 10
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	19
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	21
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Aviles</i> , 938 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Beneby</i> ,	
No. 19- 13387 (11th Cir.) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> ,	
344 U.S. 174 (1952) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> ,	
396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Crowe</i> ,	
No. 19- 2249 (6th Cir.).....	14
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> ,	
648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> ,	
511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> ,	
870 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Introcaso</i> ,	
506 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> ,	
No. 19-3711 (6th Cir.).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnman</i> ,	
948 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> ,	
134 U.S. 624 (1890) .....	20
<i>United States v. McFalls</i> ,	
675 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sparkman</i> ,	
No. 17-3318 (7th Cir.).....	14
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> ,	
Nos. 19-2092 (7th Cir.).....	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,	
18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 76 (1820) .....	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §924.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. §3742.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
First Step Act of 2018, § 403, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194, 5221-22.....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
164 Cong. Rec. H10346 (Dec. 20, 2018) .....	8, 16, 17
164 Cong. Rec. S7639 (Dec. 17, 2018) .....	16
164 Cong. Rec. S7740 (Dec. 17, 2018) .....	16
164 Cong. Rec. S7753 (2018) .....	8
164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (2018) .....	8
The Mercy of Scalia: Statutory Construction and the <i>Rule of Lenity</i> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 197 (1994) .....	18
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32 .....	11
